

No.19-1135

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DIGNITY HEALTH D/B/A MERCY SAN JUAN MEDICAL
CENTER,

Petitioner,

v.

EVAN MINTON,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal,
First Appellate District**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE CATHOLIC
MEDICAL ASSOCIATION AND THE
NATIONAL CATHOLIC BIOETHICS CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CHRISTOPHER P. SCHANDEVEL
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
20116 Ashbrook Place
Suite 250
Ashburn, VA 20147
(571) 707-4655
cschandevel@ADFlegal.org

JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ALLIANCE DEFENDING
FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 3

I. As applied below, California’s Unruh Act
cannot survive strict scrutiny. 3

 A. Properly defined, no compelling state
 interest justifies forcing Mercy to violate
 patient-neutral, religious ethical rules. 3

 B. The Catholic Church’s Ethical and
 Religious Directives prohibit elective
 sterilizations and are patient neutral. 8

II. The ecclesiastical abstention doctrine shields
religious hospitals from state interference
with their faith and mission..... 10

III. The federal Church Amendment preempts the
claim that patients can force religious
hospitals to perform elective sterilizations..... 16

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	17
<i>Elvig v. Calvin Presbyterian Church</i> , 375 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 2004).....	13
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	i
<i>Fisher v. University of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013).....	4, 5
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 922 F.3d 140 (3d Cir. 2019)	4, 7
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	11, 13
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church in North America</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	passim
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 2015 WL 3970046 (W.D. Mich. 2015).....	15, 16
<i>Means v. United States Conference of Catholic Bishops</i> , 836 F.3d 643 (6th Cir. 2016).....	15
<i>New Hope Family Services, Inc. v. Poole</i> , 387 F. Supp. 3d 194 (N.D.N.Y. 2019).....	5
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008)	13

<i>Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017).....	11
<i>Watkins v. Mercy Medical Center</i> , 364 F. Supp. 799 (D. Idaho 1973).....	18
<i>Watkins v. Mercy Medical Center</i> , 520 F.2d 894 (9th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871).....	11, 12

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 300a-7(b)	2, 16, 17
---------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Congregation for the Doctrine of the Faith, <i>Responses to Questions Proposed Concerning “Uterine Isolation” and Related Matters</i> (July 31, 1993), https://perma.cc/M5Y4-JAZT	9, 10
Matthew D. Bunker, et al., <i>Strict in Theory, but Feeble in Fact? First Amendment Strict Scrutiny and the Protection of Speech</i> , 16 COMM. L. & POL’Y 349 (2011)	6
Paul VI, Pope, <i>Humanae Vitae</i> (Encyclical Letter on the Regulation of Birth), July 25, 1968, https://perma.cc/72W2-23TQ	14
Russell W. Galloway, <i>Means-End Scrutiny in American Constitutional Law</i> , 21 LOY. L.A. L. REV. 449 (1988)	6
USCCB, <i>ETHICAL AND RELIGIOUS DIRECTIVES FOR CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE SERVICES</i> (5th ed. 2009), https://perma.cc/JF47-7357	8, 9, 10
